

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: Gold Port Corporation (the “Issuer”).

Trading Symbol: GPO

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer’s unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer’s first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer’s obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term “Issuer” includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

See Note 8 to interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
N/A								

- (b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
N/A						
Total:						

Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period. See Schedule A

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,

Description	Number Authorized	Par Value
Common shares	Unlimited	NPV

- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,

Description	Number Issued & Outstanding	Amount
Common shares	48,631,065	\$7,272,920

- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and

Description	Number Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Stock options	1,900,000	\$0.23	Sept. 16/25
Stock options	2,950,000	\$0.25	Feb. 12/26
Total Options:	4,850,000		
Warrants	29,491,740	\$0.16	Sept. 29/25
Total Warrants:	29,491,740		
Total Options and Warrants:	34,341,740		

- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

Description	Number Held in Escrow	Number Released During the Period
Common shares	Nil	Nil

3. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Name	Positions Held	Since
Adrian Hobkirk	CEO, President and Director	November 18, 2016
Christopher P. Cherry	CFO and Director	November 18, 2016
Jan Urata	Secretary	November 18, 2016
Allen V. Ambrose	Director	November 18, 2016
Richard Barnett	Director	July 20, 2020
William Feyerabend	Director	July 20, 2020

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated September 5, 2023.

Christopher P. Cherry
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Christopher P. Cherry"
Signature

CFO and Director
Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer	For Quarter Ended	Date of Report YY/MM/D
Gold Port Corporation	June 30, 2023	23/09/05
Issuer Address		
Suite 400 – 1681 Chestnut Street		
City/Province/Postal Code	Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
Vancouver, BC V6J 4M6	604.737.1140	604.737.2303
Contact Name	Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
Christopher P. Cherry	CFO and Director	As above
Contact Email Address	Web Site Address	
chris@cherryconsulting.ca	https://www.goldportcorporation.com	



GOLD PORT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Gold Port Corporation (the "Company") have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of the interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 2,513,054	\$ 2,929,531
Receivables	4	20,667	16,797
Marketable securities	5	646,511	656,011
		3,180,232	3,602,339
Equipment	6	261,336	275,091
Evaluation and exploration assets	6	629,335	629,335
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 4,070,903	\$ 4,506,765
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 289,315	\$ 241,084
TOTAL LIABILITIES		289,315	241,084
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	7	7,272,920	7,272,920
Reserves	7	1,598,995	1,598,995
Retained earnings		(5,090,327)	(4,606,234)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		3,781,588	4,265,681
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 4,070,903	\$ 4,506,765

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized by the Board:

"Adrian Hobkirk" Director "Christopher Cherry" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months period ended		Six months period ended	
	June 30		June 30	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Expenses				
Business development	\$ -	\$ 47,250	\$ -	\$ 94,500
Consulting fees	-	30,000	30,000	60,000
Director fees	8 13,664	9,500	23,774	19,025
Exploration costs	6 65,522	42,720	146,718	148,889
Management fees	8 41,785	38,809	83,378	77,792
Marketing, advertising and promotion	31,440	46,037	68,420	104,143
Office expense	23,580	22,973	31,471	52,778
Professional fees	8 64,321	78,646	111,012	127,876
Transfer agent and filing fees	25,688	28,106	28,737	36,381
	(266,000)	(344,041)	(523,510)	(721,384)
Other items				
Interest income	23,269	-	48,917	-
Gain (loss) on marketable securities	5 (143,500)	(290,000)	(9,500)	(310,000)
	(120,231)	(290,000)	39,417	(310,000)
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (386,231)	\$ (634,041)	\$ (484,093)	\$ (1,031,384)
Net income (loss) per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	48,631,065	48,631,065	48,631,065	48,631,065

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share capital						
Notes	Number of shares	Amount	Reserves	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Total	
Balance at December 31, 2021	48,631,065	\$ 7,272,920	\$ 1,598,995	\$ (2,801,487)	\$ 6,070,428	
Comprehensive loss for period	-	-	-	(1,031,384)	(1,031,384)	
Balance at June 30, 2022	48,631,065	\$ 7,272,920	\$ 1,598,995	\$ (3,832,871)	\$ 5,039,044	
Balance at December 31, 2022	48,631,065	\$ 7,272,920	\$ 1,598,995	\$ (4,606,234)	\$ 4,265,681	
Comprehensive loss for period	-	-	-	(484,093)	(484,093)	
Balance at June 30, 2022	48,631,065	\$ 7,272,920	\$ 1,598,995	\$ (5,090,327)	\$ 3,781,588	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30,

	2023	2022
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (484,093)	\$ (1,031,384)
Non-cash adjustments		
Amortization included in exploration expenses	27,510	-
Loss (gain) on marketable securities	9,500	310,000
Change in non-cash working capital:		
Receivables	(3,870)	(6,986)
Prepaid	-	(99,750)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	34,476	(5,083)
	<u>(402,752)</u>	<u>(833,203)</u>
Investing activities		
Deposit on Equipment	-	(192,123)
	-	(192,123)
Change in cash	(416,477)	(1,025,326)
Cash, beginning of year	2,929,531	4,300,011
Cash, ending of year	\$ 2,513,054	\$ 3,274,685

During the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 the Company did not have any non-cash transactions.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Gold Port Corporation (the "Company") was incorporated on November 18, 2016 under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company is an exploration stage junior mining company engaged in the identification, acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada and Guyana. The Company's head office, principal address and registered records office is located at 804 – 750 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. Such adjustments would be material.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and meet its commitments as they become due, including the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets, is dependent on the Company's ability to obtain the necessary financing. Management is planning to raise additional capital to finance operations and acquire mineral properties. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. The Company has incurred losses since inception and the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to develop profitable operations and to continue to raise adequate financing.

Management believes the working capital of \$2,890,917 as at June 30, 2023 is sufficient to meet operating requirements for the next fiscal year.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). They have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Approval of the financial statements

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2023, were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2023.

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary from the date control was acquired. Control exists when the Company possesses power over an investee, has exposures to variable returns from the investee and has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position. The cost model is utilized and the value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.
- ii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.
- iii) The recognition of deferred tax assets. The Company considers whether the realization of deferred tax assets is probable in determining whether or not to recognize these deferred tax assets.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued)

- iv) Share-based payments are subject to estimation of the value of the award at the date of grant using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes option valuation model. The option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company's stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options and because the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty.
- v) The Company has evaluated the economic environment its entities operate in and determined that the functional currency of the Company, including its Guyanese subsidiary, is the Canadian dollar. A change in this judgement would have significant impact on these financial statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company classified its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or at amortized cost. The determination of the classification of financial assets is made at initial recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI.

The Company's accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows:

Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets held at FVTPL are included in the statement of (loss) income in the year.

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Financial assets carried at FVTOCI are recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of the financial assets held at FVTOCI are included in other comprehensive (loss) income in the year.

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income in they arise.

Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date, and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.

The following table shows the classification of the Company's financial assets under IFRS 9:

Financial asset	IFRS 9 Classification
Cash	Amortized cost
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Due from related parties	Amortized cost

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss – This category comprises derivatives or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Other financial liabilities - This category includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties, all of which are recognized at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Transaction costs in respect of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive losses immediately, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial measurement of the financial instrument.

The following table shows the classification of the Company's financial liabilities under IFRS 9:

Financial liability	IFRS 9 Classification
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operations and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for all entities within the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Foreign currency transactions and balances are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

- (i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date;
- (ii) Non-monetary assets and liabilities, at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and
- (iii) Revenue and expense items (excluding amortization, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction date.

Gains and losses arising from translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

Exploration and evaluation assets

All costs related to the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized on a property by property basis, net of recoveries. Exploration costs incurred prior to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations and a decision to proceed with development are expensed to operations as incurred. If economically recoverable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are classified as mining assets and amortized using the unit-of-production method. When a property is abandoned, all related costs are written off to operations.

The amounts shown for acquisition costs represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values. These costs are depleted over the useful lives of the properties upon commencement of commercial production or written off if the properties are abandoned or the claims allowed to lapse.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of an exploration and evaluation asset pursuant to the terms of an option agreement. As the options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received. Proceeds received on the sale of an option of the Company's property are recorded as a reduction of the mineral property cost. The Company recognizes in income amounts received in excess of the carrying amount.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to exploration and evaluation assets in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

Evaluation and exploration assets are assessed for impairment by management when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. When there is little prospect of further work on a property being carried out by the Company or its partners, when a property is abandoned, or when the capitalized costs are no longer considered recoverable, the related property costs are written down to management's estimate of their net recoverable amount.

The recoverability of the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation or alternatively the sale of the respective areas of interest.

Decommissioning liabilities

An obligation to incur decommissioning and site rehabilitation costs occurs when environmental disturbance is caused by exploration, evaluation, development or ongoing production.

Decommissioning and site rehabilitation costs arising from the installation of plant and other sites preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided when the obligation to incur such costs arises and are capitalized into the cost of the related asset. These costs are charged against operations through depreciation of the asset and unwinding of the discount on the provision.

Depreciation is included in operating costs while the unwinding of the discount is included as a financing cost. Changes in the measurement of a liability relating to the decommissioning or site rehabilitation of plant and other site preparation work are added to, or deducted from, the cost of the related asset.

The costs for the restoration of site damage, which arises during production, are provided at their net present values and charged against operations as extraction progresses.

Changes in the measurement of a liability, which arises during production, are charged against operating profit. The discount rate used to measure the net present value of the obligations is the pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. The Company amortizes the cost of equipment over their estimated useful lives using a declining balance of 20% per year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment of tangible assets

The Company's tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for indications of impairment at each statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash-generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss for the period.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated presuming the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

Share-based payments

The Company grants options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of share-based payments to employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period for employees using the graded vesting method. Fair value of share-based payments for non-employees is recognized and measured at the date the goods or services are received based on the fair value of the goods or services received. If it is determined that the fair value of goods and services received cannot be reliably measured the share-based payment is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

For both employees and non-employees, the fair value of share-based payments is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in reserves. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded in share capital and the related share-based payment in reserves is transferred to share capital.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income taxes

Income tax expense consisting of current and deferred tax expense is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred tax expense or recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is reduced. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

4. Receivables

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
GST recoverable	\$ 7,577	\$ 3,707
Other receivables	13,090	13,090
	<u>\$ 20,667</u>	<u>\$ 16,797</u>

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company received common shares of Australiab Goldfields Inc. (formerly Graphite Energy Corp.) ("AUGF") valued at \$250,000 as payment on the terms of the sale of the Lac Aux Bouleaux property (Note 6). As at December 31, 2021 the 75,000 AUGF common shares had a fair value of \$7,125 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$13,875 during fiscal 2021. As at December 31, 2022 the 75,000 AUGF common shares had a fair value of \$2,250 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$4,875 during fiscal 2022. As at June 30, 2023 these shares had a value \$3,000 resulting in an unrealized gain of \$750 during the period.

During the year ended December 31, 2020 the Company received 6,074,498 units of Lithium South Development Corporation (formerly NRG Metals Inc.) ("Lithium South") valued at \$3,491,271 in settlement of amounts owing (Note 8). Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant entitling the Company to purchase one additional common share. As at December 31, 2020 the 6,074,498 common shares of Lithium South were valued at \$2,763,893 and the common shares purchase warrants were valued at \$2,167,895 for a total of \$4,931,878. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company sold the common shares and warrants of Lithium South for proceeds of \$4,657,275 for a loss of \$275,513.

During the year ended December 31, 2021 the Company purchased 1,000,000 units of Lithium South for consideration of \$650,000. As at December 31, 2021, the common shares had were valued at \$810,000 and the warrants valued at \$335,785 resulting in an unrealized holding gain of \$495,785. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company purchased an additional 25,000 common shares for a price of \$16,134. As at December 31, 2022, the 1,025,000 common shares were valued at \$512,500 and the 1,000,000 warrants were valued at \$141,261 resulting in a holding loss of \$492,024. As at June 30, 2023 these shares had a value of \$502,250 and the 1,000,000 warrants were valued at \$141,261 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$10,250.

The common shares are measured at fair value by reference to quoted stock prices on established exchanges. The common share purchase warrants of Lithium South are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a risk-free interest rate of 0.34% (2021 – 1%), term of 2 years (2021- 3 years), annualized volatility of 165% (2021 – 165%) and dividend rate of nil.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Realization of assets

The investment in mineral properties comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Resource exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore. The amounts shown for acquisition costs represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Environmental

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company. Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions.

Groete Project, Guyana

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Groete Property located in Guyana subject to a 1.5% NSR, which may be purchased for USD\$3,000,000.

During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Company paid \$343,863 (December 31, 2021 - \$151,740), towards the purchase of a drill. During fiscal 2022, the Company recorded amortization of \$68,773 which is also included in the exploration costs for 2022. During fiscal 2023, the Company recorded amortization of \$27,510.

During the period ended June 30, 2023, the Company recorded amortization of equipment totalling \$27,510 and field costs of \$119,208.

Lac Aux Bouleaux, Quebec, Canada

During the year end December 31, 2017, the Company entered into a Purchase Option Agreement with AUGF, whereby AUGF could have earned a 100% interest in the L.A.B. Graphite Project, located in Quebec, Canada. Remaining proceeds of \$40,000 outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and 2022 have been received subsequent to the period end.

7. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

At June 30, 2023, there were 48,631,065 (December 31, 2022 – 48,631,065) issued and fully paid common shares.

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
 NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
 For the six months ended June 30, 2023

7. **SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES** (continued)

Share issuances

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not issue any common shares.

Stock options

The Company has a rolling stock option plan that authorizes the board of directors to grant incentive stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees, whereby a maximum of 10% of the issued common shares are reserved for issuance under the plan. Options granted under the plan will have a term not to exceed ten years and be subject to vesting provisions as determined by the board of directors of the Company.

The Company did not grant any stock options during the year ended December 31, 2022 and the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Exercise Price
Balance outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023	4,850,000	\$ 0.21

At June 30, 2023, options were outstanding enabling holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,900,000	\$0.23	September 16, 2025
2,950,000	0.25	February 12, 2026
4,850,000		

GOLD PORT CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended June 30, 2023

7. **SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES** (continued)

Warrants

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023	29,491,740	\$ 0.16

June 30, 2023, warrants were outstanding enabling holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,124,853	0.16	September 29, 2025
26,341,547	0.16	September 29, 2025
131,507	0.16	September 29, 2025
1,893,833	0.16	September 29, 2025
29,491,740		

Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

8. **RELATED PARTIES**

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Company's current Board of Directors and its executive officers

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 the following compensation was incurred:

	2023	2022
Fees and compensation	\$128,378	\$137,792
Directors' fees	23,774	19,025
	<u>\$152,152</u>	<u>\$156,817</u>

As at June 30, 2023 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$226,676 (December 31, 2022- \$202,902), due to directors and a company with directors in common. These amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayment.

9. FINANCIAL RISK

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Marketable securities have been presented at fair value through profit and loss and cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are presented at amortized cost. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to the short-term nature of these instruments, except for marketable securities consisting of common shares which are valued at a level 1 fair value measurement. The Marketable securities consisting of warrants are valued using level 3 fair value measurements (Note 5). All the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at June 30, 2023, the Company did not have any cash equivalents or interest-bearing debt and is not subject to interest rate risk.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors the commodity prices of precious metals, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

The Company's marketable securities amounting to \$646,511 are subject to fair value fluctuations. As at June 30, 2023, if the fair value of the Company's marketable securities had decreased/increased by 10% with all other variables held constant, loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended June 30, 2023 would have been approximately \$64,651 higher/lower.

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company is an exploration stage company and this involves a high degree of risk. The Company's primary source of funds comes from the issuance of share capital. The Company does not use other sources of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal as the Company does not generate cash flow from current operations. Accordingly, the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. Capital requirements are driven by the Company's exploration activities on its exploration and evaluation assets. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to ensure that adequate funds are available to meet its strategic goals. The Company monitors actual expenses to budget all exploration projects and overhead to manage costs, commitments and exploration activities.

The Company intends to invest its capital in liquid investments to obtain adequate returns. The investment decision is based on cash management to ensure working capital is available to meet the Company's short-term obligations while maximizing liquidity and returns of unused capital.

Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will be able to continue this financing due to uncertain economic conditions. The Company believes that it will be able to raise sufficient funds from share issuances to fund its working capital for the coming year.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment which is exploration and evaluation assets in Guyana and Canada.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Canada	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000
Guyana	<u>589,335</u>	<u>589,335</u>
	<u>\$ 629,335</u>	<u>\$ 629,335</u>

GOLD PORT CORPORATION

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

General

This management discussion and analysis of financial position and results of operations ("MD&A") is prepared as at August 29, 2023 and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the consolidated financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures and internal controls.

All dollar amounts included therein and in the following MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Such information, although considered to be reasonable by the Company's management at the time of preparation, may prove to be inaccurate and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the statements made. Additional information on the Company is available for viewing on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Description of Business

Gold Port Corporation was incorporated on November 18, 2016 under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company is an exploration stage junior mining company engaged in the identification, acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada and Guyana. The Company is a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Alberta. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company changed its name from Corsurex Resource Corp. to Gold Port Corporation and completed a 2 for 1 share consolidation. All references to number of shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

During March 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. The contagious disease outbreak and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, leading to an economic downturn. The impact on the Company is not currently determinable, but management continues to monitor the situation.

Marketable Securities

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company received common shares of Australiab Goldfields Inc. (formerly Graphite Energy Corp.) (“AUGF”) valued at \$250,000 as payment on the terms of the sale of the Lac Aux Bouleaux property (Note 6). As at December 31, 2021 the 75,000 AUGF common shares had a fair value of \$7,125 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$13,875 during fiscal 2021. As at December 31, 2022 the 75,000 AUGF common shares had a fair value of \$2,250 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$4,875 during fiscal 2022. As at June 30, 2023 these shares had a value \$3,000 resulting in an unrealized gain of \$750 during the period.

During the year ended December 31, 2020 the Company received 6,074,498 units of Lithium South Development Corporation (formerly NRG Metals Inc.) (“Lithium South”) valued at \$3,491,271 in settlement of amounts owing (Note 8). Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant entitling the Company to purchase one additional common share. As at December 31, 2020 the 6,074,498 common shares of Lithium South were valued at \$2,763,893 and the common shares purchase warrants were valued at \$2,167,895 for a total of \$4,931,878. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company sold the common shares and warrants of Lithium South for proceeds of \$4,657,275 for a loss of \$275,513.

During the year ended December 31, 2021 the Company purchased 1,000,000 units of Lithium South for consideration of \$650,000. As at December 31, 2021, the common shares had were valued at \$810,000 and the warrants valued at \$335,785 resulting in an unrealized holding gain of \$495,785. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company purchased an additional 25,000 common shares for a price of \$16,134. As at December 31, 2022, the 1,025,000 common shares were valued at \$512,500 and the 1,000,000 warrants were valued at \$141,261 resulting in a holding loss of \$492,024. As at June 30, 2023 these shares had a value of \$502,250 and the 1,000,000 warrants were valued at \$141,261 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$10,250.

The common shares are measured at fair value by reference to quoted stock prices on established exchanges. The common share purchase warrants of Lithium South are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a risk-free interest rate of 0.34% (2021 – 1%), term of 2 years (2021- 3 years), annualized volatility of 165% (2021 – 165%) and dividend rate of nil.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Realization of assets

The investment in mineral properties comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Resource exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore. The amounts shown for acquisition costs represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values.

Environmental

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions.

If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral properties, the potential for production on the properties may be diminished or negated.

Groete Project, Guyana

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Groete Property located in Guyana subject to a 1.5% NSR, which may be purchased for USD\$3,000,000. The Company acquired the project as part of the plan of arrangement with NRG. The project is comprised of three Mining Permits, and totals over three thousand hectares. A significant gold copper resource has been identified and is hosted within a west east shear zone. The last drill exploration on site was in 2012, and resulted in the calculation of a NI 43-101 Inferred Resource of 1.57 million ounces at 0.66 grams per tonne gold equivalent (AuEq) including

0.49 grams per tonne Au and 0.12% copper (Cu) contained in 74.8 million tonnes (U.S. gold price of \$ 1,275 and a copper price of U.S. \$ 3/lb used in the calculation). Full details of the resource are provided in a National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report titled Updated Mineral Resource Estimate on the Groete Gold Copper Deposit, Groete Property, Guyana, South America by P & E Mining Consultants Ltd, dated April 16, 2019, available on SEDAR and at the Company website.

During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Company paid \$343,863 (December 31, 2021 - \$151,740), towards the purchase of a core drill rig. The rig was provided by Multi Power Products Ltd., of Kelowna British Columbia Canada. The track mounted rig was designed for drilling at the Groete Gold Project.

At the start of 2021, management made the decision to re-start exploration at the Groete Gold Copper Project. Over 2021, COVID restrictions hampered the ability of the Company to conduct field work on site. On consultation with P & E Mining Consultants, it was decided the optimal plan of action would be to infill drill the project with the intent of enhancing the known resource from Inferred to Measured and Indicated. A drill plan has been designed and will require the completion of 10,000 meters of drilling over 54 holes. To facilitate this work, the Company commissioned a Discovery I Core Rig built by Multipower Products of Kelowna, B.C. Canada. The rig was designed and built to Company specifications for use on site at the Groete Gold Copper Project. Production was delayed due to supply chain issues, and the rig was not completed during 2021. The rig is expected to be on site during the second half of 2022 to conduct the program. Camp enhancement was completed during 2021 with the addition of sectional housing for crews quarters. Road access was also completed and will require further work prior to drilling commencement.

On June 23, 2022, the Company announced the claim group comprising the Groete gold-copper project has been renewed for five ensuing years by the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission. The three mining permits total 1,384 hectares and are now in effect until July, 2027. During this five-year period, the company has the option to develop the project and convert the mining permits into a mining licence. The project is strategically located 64 kilometres west-southwest of Georgetown, the capital of Guyana, and 11 kilometres west of the Essiquibo River, a major transportation route in the country. A 10,000-metre development drill program is being initiated to further confirm and potentially expand the known National Instrument (NI) 43-101 compliant gold copper resource.

On October 17, 2022, the Company announce it has received an updated infill drilling plan to develop an indicated mineral resource estimate at the project. The new plan was developed by P&E Mining Consultants Inc. of Brampton, Ont., Canada. The 35-hole, 8,102-metre drill program will focus on the higher-grade gold portion of the deposit. The in situ exploration target potential of the higher-grade zone is estimated to be between 15 million and 20 million tonnes with a gold grade between 0.90 gram per tonne and 1.40 grams per tonne. P&E also recommends that comprehensive bulk-density measurements be taken from drill hole core, by either water immersion or pycnometry. It is also

recommended that additional metallurgical test work be completed, with three holes twinned for this purpose. Full details of the new exploration plan are available at the company's website.

Project access has been under evaluation as historical access has been destroyed by mining on local project areas. River access has been rendered unpassable by dredging, and the Company is evaluating the option of establishing a road system from a nearby port. Heavy equipment on site has been refurbished and an engineering company is being consulted to provide guidance on the best options.

On June 15, 2022, the Company announced that Drill core bulk samples from Gold Port Corp.'s Groete gold project have been received by SGS Laboratories of Lakefield, Ont., for leach testing. The purpose of the program is to evaluate Groete Gold Project samples for amenability to new generation leaching agents. Several reagents will be tested, with further details to follow. The program is under the supervision of Mr. Eugene Puritch, P.Eng., FEC, CET and D. Grant Feasby, P.Eng., of P&E Mining Consultants Inc., both independent Qualified Persons under National Instrument 43-101.

Selected Quarterly Information

The following selected financial data has been prepared in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements. All dollar amounts are in Canadian dollars.

Quarter Ended	Net income (loss) for the period	Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	Income (loss) per Share (Basic & Diluted)	Total Assets	Interest Income
June 30, 2023	\$(386,231)	\$(120,231)	\$(0.01)	\$4,070,903	\$Nil
March 31, 2023	\$(257,510)	\$(97,862)	\$(0.00)	\$4,386,855	\$Nil
December 31, 2022	\$(460,647)	\$(603,632)	\$(0.02)	\$4,506,765	\$Nil
September 30, 2022	\$(169,731)	\$(169,731)	\$(0.00)	\$5,080,361	\$Nil
June 30, 2022	\$(344,041)	\$(634,041)	\$(0.01)	\$5,239,116	\$Nil
March 31, 2022	\$(377,343)	\$(397,343)	\$(0.01)	\$5,887,765	\$Nil
December 31, 2021	\$(423,033)	\$(770,977)	\$0.00	\$6,275,583	\$Nil
September 30, 2021	\$(306,723)	\$(356,723)	\$(0.01)	\$7,036,533	\$Nil

Results of Operations

For the period ended June 30, 2023 the Company record a loss and comprehensive loss of \$484,093 compared to a loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,031,384 for the period ended June 30, 2022. The decrease was a result of a decrease in business development from \$94,500 to \$Nil and a general reduction in operating expenses. In addition the prior period the Company recorded a loss on investments of \$310,000 compared to a loss of \$9,500 in the current period.

Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company's working capital at June 30, 2023 was \$2,890,917 including cash of \$2,513,054. The Company does not currently have an active business generating positive cash flows. The Company is sufficiently funded for the next twelve months of operations. As at the date of this report, the Company has announced a private placement to fund operations for the coming year. There can be no assurance that equity financings will be available to the Company in the future that will be obtained on terms satisfactory to the Company.

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Company's current Board of Directors and its executive officers

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 the following compensation was incurred:

	2023	2022
Fees and compensation	\$128,378	\$137,792
Directors' fees	23,774	19,025
	<u>\$152,152</u>	<u>\$156,817</u>

As at June 30, 2023 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$226,676 (December 31, 2022 - \$202,902), due to directors and a company with directors in common. These amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayment.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties. Cash and marketable securities have been designated as fair value through profit and loss and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties are designated as other financial liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to the short-term nature of these instruments, except for cash which is valued at a level 1 fair value measurement. All the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at June 30, 2023, the Company did not have any cash equivalents or interest-bearing debt and is not subject to interest rate risk.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors the commodity prices of precious metals, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

The Company's marketable securities amounting to \$646,511 are subject to fair value fluctuations. As at June 30, 2023, if the fair value of the Company's marketable securities had decreased/increased by 10% with all other variables held constant, loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended June 30, 2023 would have been approximately \$64,651 higher/lower.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company is an exploration stage company and this involves a high degree of risk. The Company's primary source of funds comes from the issuance of share capital. The Company does not use other sources of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal as the Company does not generate cash flow from current operations. Accordingly, the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. Capital requirements are driven by the Company's exploration activities on its exploration and evaluation assets. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to ensure that adequate funds are available to meet its strategic goals. The Company monitors actual expenses to budget all exploration projects and overhead to manage costs, commitments and exploration activities.

The Company intends to invest its capital in liquid investments to obtain adequate returns. The investment decision is based on cash management to ensure working capital is available to meet the Company's short-term obligations while maximizing liquidity and returns of unused capital.

Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will be able to continue this financing due to uncertain economic conditions. The Company believes that it will be able to raise sufficient funds from share issuances to fund its working capital for the coming year.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended.

Contingencies

The Company is not aware of any contingencies or pending legal proceedings as of June 30, 2023 or as of the date of this report.

Additional share information

As at the date of this report the Company had 48,631,065 common shares outstanding as well as 29,491,740 warrants exercisable at \$0.16 to September 29, 2025 and had 4,850,000 options outstanding.

Disclaimer

The information provided in this document is not intended to be a comprehensive review of all matters concerning the Company. It should be read in conjunction with all other disclosure documents provided by the Company, which can be accessed at www.sedar.com. No securities commission or regulatory authority has reviewed the accuracy or adequacy of the information presented herein.

Cautionary Statement on Forward Looking Information

Certain statements contained in this document constitute "forward-looking statements". Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly stated or implied by such forward-looking statements.